THIRTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1976 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 715, "An Act to add Section 233 to the Government Code of Guam to authorize a Marianas Fishing Derby and to create a Marianas Fishing Derby Committee and for other purposes", was on the 23rd day of November, 1976, duly and regularly passed.

Joseph F. ADA
Speaker

ATTESTED:

CONCEPCION CRUZ BARRETT Legislative Secretary	-
This Act was received by the Governor this May of Mecember, 1976 at 2:26 o'clock M.	

RUTH F. WON PAT
Assistant Staff Officer
Governor's Office

RICARDO J. BORDALLO
Governor of Guam

DATED: Number 13,1976

10:30 AM

P.Y. 13-202

THIRTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1976 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 715 Substitute

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Introduced by

E. T. Charfauros J. R. Duenas

AN ACT TO ADD SECTION 233 TO THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM TO AUTHORIZE A MARIANAS FISHING DERBY AND TO CREATE A MARIANAS FISHING DERBY COMMITTEE AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. Section 233 is hereby added to the Government Code of Guam to read as follows:

"Section 233. Marianas Fishing Derby. There shall be a Marianas Fishing Derby held annually, which event shall be promoted as a tourist attraction for visitors to Guam and as an outdoor recreational activity for the people of The Governor of Guam shall appoint a Marianas Fishing Derby Committee, composed of sport fishermen and other interested individuals, which Committee annually shall choose a period for such derby and shall plan, organize and promote it. The Governor, following selection of the dates by the Committee, shall issue a proclamation calling upon the sports fishermen of Guam and the Pacific to take part in the event."

Section 2. Section 230 of the Government Code is amended to read:

"Section 230. Commission on Metric System. Governor, with the advice and consent of the Legislature, shall appoint five (5) members to the Commission on the Metric System. Commission members shall serve until

December 1, 1978, at which time the Commission shall 1 dissolve. The duties of the Commission are to conduct such 2 studies and research as are necessary to make recommendations 3 as to how the government of Guam can best make the 4 transition from the current system of weights and measures 5 to the metric system. The Commission shall submit its 6 report to the Governor and to the Legislature no later than 7 December 1, 1978." Section 3. Section 231 of the Government Code (see Public 9

10

Section 3. Section 231 of the Government Code (see Public Law 13-102) is hereby repealed.